

ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR EUROPE

INLAND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

Working Party on the Transport of Dangerous Goods

Seventy-fifth session,

Geneva, 19-23 January 2004

agenda item 5(a)

Texts adopted by the RID Commission of Experts on the Transport of Dangerous Goods

Note by the Secretariat

PART 1

A. Amend in accordance with TRANS/WP.15/AC.1/94/Add.1, with the following modifications:

- 1.1.3.6.3 Replace the amendment concerning Class 4.3, with the following:
"In transport category 0, under Class 4.3, replace", 3148 and 3207" with "3148, 3396, 3398 and 3399".
- 1.6.3.10, 1.6.3.15, 1.6.3.17, 1.6.4.6 and 1.6.4.9 Amend to read as follows: "(Reserved)".
[*Justification: Expired transitional provisions*].
- 1.6.4.12 Add a new sentence at the end to read as follows:
"The marking of tank-containers and MEGCs with the alphanumerical codes of special provisions TC, TE and TA in accordance with 6.8.4 shall be carried out together with the assignment of the tank codes or at one of the subsequent inspections or tests in accordance with 6.8.2.4, but by 31 December 2008 at the latest."
[*Justification: Consequential amendment to 6.8.2.5.2 in this document*].
- 1.6.4.17 becomes new 1.6.4.20. Amend the beginning of the amendment to read:
"Insert new paragraphs 1.6.4.17 to 1.6.4.20 as follows:
"1.6.4.17 (Reserved)

1.6.4.18 (Reserved)

1.6.4.19 (Reserved)

1.6.4.20 [Text of transitional provision 1.6.4.17].
- Chapter 1.10 Add the following Note under the title:
"**NOTE:** For the purposes of this Chapter, "security" means measures or precautions to be taken to minimise theft or misuse of dangerous goods that may endanger persons, property or the environment."
[*Justification: Missing paragraph in document TRANS/WP.15/AC.1/94/Add.1*].

Chapter 1.10

Place the sentence "Table 1.10.1: List of high consequence dangerous goods" immediately before the table and replace "1.10.1" with "1.10.5".

The sentence before the table becomes new section 1.10.5 as follows:

"1.10.5 High consequence dangerous goods are those listed in the table below and carried in quantities greater than those indicated therein."

In the table, for Class 2, amend the first sentence under "Substance or article" to read as follows: "Flammable gases (classification code including only letter F).

(Remainder of the table unchanged)

Consequential amendments: 1.10.3.1, 1.10.3.2.1 and 1.10.3.3, replace "Table 1.10.1" with "Table 1.10.5".

B. New amendments

1.1.4.3 Delete the NOTE.
[Consequential amendment to 5.4.1.1.8 in this document, adopted by the RID Commission of Experts pending its adoption by the WP.15].

1.6.1.1 Amend as follows:
"Unless otherwise provided, the substances and articles of ADR may be carried until 30 June ~~2003~~2005 in accordance with the requirements of ADR applicable up to 31 December ~~2002~~2004".

1.6.1.2 Amend as follows:
"The danger labels which until 31 December ~~1998~~2004 conformed to the models prescribed up to that date may be used until stocks are exhausted."
[Consequential amendment to 5.2.2.2.2, adopted by the RID Commission of Experts pending its adoption by the WP.15].

1.9.2 Amend to read as follows:
"A Contracting Party may apply to vehicles engaged in the international carriage of dangerous goods by road on its territory certain additional provisions not included in ADR, provided that those provisions
– are in accordance with 1.9.3;
– do not conflict with Article 2, paragraph 2 of the Agreement, and
– are contained in its domestic legislation applying equally to vehicles/vessels engaged in the domestic carriage of dangerous goods by road/inland waterway on the territory of that Contracting Party."
[Justification: Editorial amendment only]

1.9.3 (a) Amend to read as follows:
"(a) Additional safety requirements or restrictions concerning vehicles
– using certain structures such as bridges or tunnels,
– using combined transport modes such as ferries or trains,
– entering or leaving ports, stations or other transport terminals."
[Justification: Editorial amendment only]

1.9.3 (c) Amend the beginning of the sentence as follows: "Emergency requirements regarding routing or excluded routes or temporary storageparking of vehicles...".

1.9.4 Amend the end of the sentence as follows: "...shall notify the Secretariat of the Economic Commission for Europe of the additional provisions, in general in advance, which Secretariat shall bring them to the attention of the Contracting Parties".

[For other amendments to Chapter 1.9 see also document 2003/71 of the Joint Meeting.]

PART 2

Amend in accordance with TRANS/WP.15/AC.1/94/Add.2, with the following modifications:

- 2.1.3.9 Replace "carried" with "classified".
- 2.2.9.1.10 Insert the following text: "(R50; R50/53; R51/53)" after "Environmentally hazardous" in the last sentence of the first and second paragraphs.
- 2.3.6 In Figure 2.3.6, replace "division" with "class" (twice) in the last box at the bottom of the page.

PART 3

A. Amend in accordance with TRANS/WP.15/AC.1/94/Add.3, with the following modifications:

- Table A Replace the amendment concerning the insertion of a new "CV8/CW8" with the following:
"Insert a new "CV36" for all substances of Class 2. UN Nos. 1002, 1043, 1044, 1057, 1950, 2037, 2073, 2857, 3150, 3164, 3167, 3168, 3169, 3318 and 3358, excepted.
- Chapter 3.3 In Special provision 319, replace "Substances packed and marked" with "Substances packed and packages marked".
- Chapter 3.4
3.4.7 Add paragraph 3.4.7, to read as follows:
"Overpacks containing packages conforming to 3.4.3, 3.4.4 or 3.4.5 shall be marked, as required by 3.4.4 (c) for each item of dangerous goods contained in the overpack, unless markings representative of all dangerous goods contained in the overpack are visible."
[Justification: Missing paragraph in document TRANS/WP.15/AC.1/94/Add.3].

B. New amendments

- 3.2.1 Column (10): Insert the following sentence before the NOTE:
"The indication of a "(M)" means that the substance may be carried in UN certified MEGCs."
- Table A** Assign "(M)" in column (10) to all gases for which an "x" appears in column "MEGC" of packing instruction P200 in the Model Regulations. (*Apply to UN Nos. 1002, 1005, 1006, 1008, 1009, 1010, 1011, 1012, 1013, 1014, 1015, 1016, 1017, 1018, 1020, 1021, 1022, 1023, 1026, 1027, 1028, 1029, 1030, 1032, 1033, 1035, 1036, 1037, 1039, 1040, 1041, 1046, 1048, 1049, 1050, 1053, 1055, 1056, 1058, 1060, 1061, 1062, 1063, 1064, 1065, 1066, 1070, 1071, 1072, 1075, 1077, 1078, 1079, 1080, 1081, 1082, 1083, 1085, 1086, 1087, 1581, 1582, 1612, 1741, 1749, 1858, 1859, 1860, 1912, 1952, 1953, 1954, 1955, 1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1962, 1964, 1965, 1967, 1968, 1969, 1971, 1973, 1974, 1976, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 2034, 2035, 2036, 2044, 2073, 2189, 2191, 2192, 2193, 2197, 2200, 2203, 2204, 2417, 2419, 2420, 2421, 2422, 2424, 2451, 2452, 2453, 2454, 2517, 2534, 2599, 2600, 2601, 2602, 2901, 3070, 3083, 3153, 3154, 3156, 3157, 3159, 3160, 3161, 3162, 3163, 3220, 3252, 3296, 3297, 3298, 3299, 3300, 3303, 3304, 3305, 3306, 3307, 3308, 3309, 3310, 3318, 3337, 3338, 3339, 3340, 3354 and 3355*).
- UN 3432, add "VV15" in column (17).

PART 4

A. Amend in accordance with TRANS/WP.15/AC.1/94/Add.4, with the following modifications:

4.1.4.1 **P002** Renumber the new special packing instruction RR4 as RR5 and amend it to read as follows:
"RR5 Notwithstanding the provisions of special provision PP84, packages for UN No. 1057 need only comply with the general provisions of 4.1.1.1, 4.1.1.2 and 4.1.1.5 to 4.1.1.7, provided that the package has a maximum gross mass of not more than 10 kg".

P200 Table 2, replace the amendments concerning UN No. 1010 with the following:
 "For UN No 1010, amend to read as follows:

UN No.	Name and description	Classification code	LC ₅₀ ml/m ³	Cylinders	Tubes	Pressure drums	Bundles of cylinders	Test period, years	Test pressure, bar	Filling ratio	Special packing provisions
1010	BUTADIENES, STABILIZED (1,2-butadiene)	2F		X	X	X	X	10	10	0.59	r
1010	BUTADIENES, STABILIZED (1,3-butadiene)	2F		X	X	X	X	10	10	0.55	r
1010	MIXTURES OF BUTADIENES AND HYDROCARBONS, STABILIZED	2F		X	X	X	X	10	10	0.50	r, z, v

[For the third entry, the values for "Test pressure" and "Filling ratio", as shown in the table above, have been retained, pending its adoption by the WP.15; otherwise the deletion of those values as proposed in document TRANS/WP.15/AC.1/94/Add.4 will be deemed adopted].

P650 In paragraph (9), replace "which are packed and marked" with "which are packed and packages which are marked".

4.3.3.2.5 Replace the amendment concerning UN No. 1010 with the following:
 "In the table, for UN No 1010, replace current rows with the following:

1010	BUTADIENES, STABILIZED (1,2-butadiene) or	2F			1	10	1	10	0.59
	BUTADIENES, STABILIZED (1,3-butadiene) or	2F			1	10	1	10	0.55
	MIXTURES OF BUTADIENES AND HYDROCARBONS, STABILIZED	2F			1	10	1	10	0.50

B. New amendments

4.1.1.19.3 Move figure 4.1.1.19-2 to come after paragraph 4.1.1.19.5.

Part 5

A. Amend in accordance with TRANS/WP.15/AC.1/94/Add.5, with the following modifications:

5.2.2.2.2 French version only: replace the first sentence with the following:
 "Le texte imprimé sur les modèles d'étiquettes 7A, 7B, 7C et 7D ainsi que dans les explications à ces modèles, doit être rédigé en langue anglaise."

Consequential amendment to 1.6.1.2: Replace "1998" with "2004".

- 5.4.1.1.1 Insert a new sub-paragraph (i) to read as follows:
"(i) the date on which the goods have been accepted for carriage by the carrier or the date on which an electronic copy of the transport document has been established or sent to the first carrier;"

Current "(i)" becomes new "(j)".

[Amendment adopted by the RID Commission of Experts pending its adoption by the WP.15].

- 5.4.1.1.6.1 Insert "including empty uncleaned receptacles for gases with a capacity of not more than 1000 litres," after "Class 7". Delete the last sentence. ("This provision is also applicable...not more than 1000 litres.").

- 5.4.1.1.6.2 Insert "and for empty uncleaned receptacles for gases with a capacity of more than 1000 litres," after Class 7". Insert "EMPTY RECEPTACLE" after "EMPTY CONTAINER,". Delete the last sentence ("This provision is also applicable...more than 1000 litres.").

B. New amendments

- 5.4.1.1.8 Replace current text with the following: "(Reserved)".
Consequential amendment to 1.1.4.3: Delete the NOTE in 1.1.4.3.
[Amendment adopted by the RID Commission of Experts pending its adoption by the WP.15].

- 5.4.1.2.4 In (a), replace the current text with the following: "(reserved)".

In (b), replace "(Reserved)" with the following text:
"(b) In addition to the information concerning the consignee (see 5.4.1.1.1 (h)), the name and telephone number of a responsible person shall be indicated;".
[Amendment adopted by the RID Commission of Experts pending its adoption by the WP.15].

PART 6

A. Amend in accordance with TRANS/WP.15/AC.1/94/Add.6, with the following modifications:

- 6.8.2.5.2 In the new indent to be inserted, amend "all applicable special provisions" to read "the alphanumerical codes of all applicable special provisions".
(See also **consequential amendment to 1.6.4.12**)

- 6.8.3.5.11 Amend the beginning of footnote 19) to read as follows:
"Instead of the proper shipping name followed by the technical name, if applicable, the use of one of the following names..."

In the footnote, add the following new fourth indent:
"- for UN 1010 Butadienes, stabilized: 1,2-Butadiene, stabilized, 1,3-Butadiene, stabilized."

[Amendment adopted by the RID Commission of Experts pending its adoption by the WP.15]

- 6.8.4 (b) **TE15** Amend the beginning of the sentence to be added, as follows: "For tanks intended for the carriage of solid substances (powdery or granular)...". (*Remainder unchanged*).

- 6.8.4 (c) **TA3** Delete "(+)" (twice).

B. New amendments

- 6.2.3.2.2 Replace "EN 1975:1999" with "EN 1975:1999+A1: 2003".

PART 7

A. Amend in accordance with TRANS/WP.15/AC.1/94/Add.7, with the following modifications:

7.3.1.13 Insert after the second "Structurally serviceable": ", where relevant for the means of transport in question,".

 Insert after "Major defects": ", where relevant for the means of transport in question,".

 In g) insert after "or vehicle": "or wagon".

B. New amendments

7.2.4 **V7** Amend to read: "*Reserved*".
